Strawberry Sheep Creek Connector



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Central Federal Lands Highway Division (CFLHD), in partnership with Wasatch County, Utah County, and the United States Forest Service (USFS) is planning to improve Strawberry Sheep Creek Road, a 31.9 mile route between US-6 and US-40. This road is really

ROAD CLOSURE PRELIMINARY SCHEDULE



*Road is open with up to 30 minute delays

a combination of three smaller routes, Sheep Creek – Rays Valley Road (FR 70051); Unicorn Ridge – Indian Creek Road (FR 70042); and West Side Strawberry Road (FR 70131).

The construction work will be split into four segments:

Segment 1 (FR 70051) begins at the MP 0.0 (intersection with US-6) and ends at MP 7.0 (FR 70042). The work on Segment 1 consists of pavement rehabilitation including patching, crack sealing, and chip sealing.

Segment 2 and Segment 3 (FR 70042) begins at MP 7.0 and ends at FR 70131. The work on Segment 2 and 3 consists of roadway bench widening, paving, drainage improvements, and safety improvements.

Segment 4 (FR 70131) begins at the intersection with FR 70042 and ends 3.75 miles north of the intersection. The work on Segment 4 consists of pavement rehabilitation, pulverizing, and paving with subexcavation as needed.

ROAD CLOSURE CONSIDERATIONS

The key objective is to construct these roadway improvements while minimizing impacts to public users. To facilitate public safety, certain segments of the road will be closed during various construction activities. When the road is open, delays up to 30 minutes can be expected. The construction schedule is subject to change. During road closures, no motorized vehicles will be permitted on the route. Adjacent Off Highway Vehicle (OHV) trail routes will continue to be open during road closures. Where a potential conflict between an OHV and construction equipment is possible, the OHV access will be restricted for public safety. Emergency access will be permitted at all times.

QUESTIONS?

Wasatch County Public Works 1891 West 3000 South Heber City, Utah 84032 435-654-1661 www.wasatch.utah.gov Utah County Public Works 100 East Center Street, Suite 2200 Provo, Utah 84606 801-851-8000 www.utahcounty.gov

United States Forest Service

Spanish Fork Ranger District 44 West 400 North Spanish Fork, Utah 84660 801-798-3571